RESOLUTION NO. 18-037
A RESOLUTION OF THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR AND
BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
{CRA) , AUTHORIZING AN EXPENDITURE OF TAX INCREMENT
FINANCING FUNDS; PROVIDING CONDITIONS; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute section 163.387, the CRA is
authorized to use funds held in the Bahama Village tax increment
financing (“TIF”) account; and
WHEREAS, at its meeting on December 7, 2017, the Bahama Village
Redevelopment Advisory Committee recommended certain expenditures to
the CRA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDCR

AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an expenditure of TIF funds is authorized as
follows:

Coral City Elks Lodge No. 610 $ 19,000.00
Mrs. Yvonne Edwards/213 Petronia Street $°32,350.00
Cornish Memorial AME Zion Church $ 38,268.21
William Weech American Legion Post 168 $131,000.00
TOTAL $220,618.21

Section 2: That City staff and the recipients shall work

collaboratively on a schedule for the release of funds from the City.
The City Manager shall implement policies and procedures to ensure the
protection and most effective use of the allocated funds, including an

[}

agreement from the recipient for the audit of its books and records,



persqnal guarantees, and the disqualification of the recipient £rom
future funding for any misallocated funds.

Section 3: That this Resclution shall go into effect immediately
upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of
the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Agency.

Passed and adopted by the Caroline Street Corridor and Bahama
Village Community Redevelopment Agency at a meeting held this 17th

day of January , 2018.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Agency on

January 18 , 2018.
Filed with the Clerk January 18 , 2018.
Chairman Craig Cates Yes
Vice Chair Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Richard Payne Yes
Commissioner Margaret Romero Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

CRAIG C%"ES J/ CHAIRMAN

CHERYL SMITH, QHTY CLERK




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To: Jim Scholl, City Manager

Through: Mark Finigan, Finance Director
Patrick Wright, Planning Director

From: Vanessa Sellers, Planner |

Meeting Date: January 17, 2018

Re: Bahama Village Redevelopment Advisory Committee (BVRAC)
Recommendation of Tax Increment Fund Appropriations, Year
2017-2018

Action Statement

This request is for the approval of the BVRAC TIF funding allocation recommendations
for projects located within the Bahama Village Subarea.

Background

On July 31, 2017, the Planning Department received four (4) applications for the Bahama
Village Subarea 2017 Tax Increment Fund. The total available funds for year 2017 was
$200,000.00, and the total requested was $265,768.21. On November 2, 2017, the
BVRAC heard presentations by the applicants. On December 7, 2017, the BVRAC voted
to de-obligate the unexpended funds previously awarded to Habitat for Humanity in the
amount of $36,067.00 and $2,817.00 for a project at 209 Olivia Street. These funds were
then added to the $200,000.00 available for the 2017 TIF cycle, resulting in an amount of
$238,884.00 available for.the 2017 TIF cycle.

A total of $220,618.21 of the $238,884.00 of available funds are recommended for
appropriation as follows:

1. Coral City Elks Lodge No. 610 $19.000.00
The applicant requested a total of $19,000 in 2017 for this multiphase project. According
to the applicant, there were several change orders that caused the price of the project to
exceed original expectations. The $19,000 would be used to settle the debt owed to the
contractor that performed the work.

Page 1 of 2




2. Mrs. Yvonne Edwards / 213 Petronia Street $32.350.00
The applicant requested a total of $77,500 in 2017. The applicant previously received
$70,000 from the 2014 TIF fund. According to the 2017 application, $32,350 is needed
to complete the renovation, to include floors, baseboards, one complete bathroom,
painting, electrical, and plumbing. The balance $45,150 of the total amount requested
would be a return of about half of the $90,000 in matching funds that the homeowner
contributed toward the total project. The BVRAC recommends a reduced allocation to
fulfill the amount needed to finish the project, and not the total amount requested.

3. Comish Memorial AME Zion Church $38.268.21
The applicant requested a total of $38,268.21 for exterior painting ($25,768.21) and
termite fumigation ($12,500.00). One quote for each project was included with the
application. No matching funds were provided.

4. William Weech American Legion Post 168 $131.000
The applicant requested $131,000 in 2017 for this multiphase project. According to the
application, the total project cost for 2017 is $285,000. The applicant received from the
State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Historical Resources Special Category
Grant # MP706 in the amount of $154,000 in 2016 and requires $131,000 in matching
funds.

City Actions and Application Timeline

Application Cycle - July 3, 2017-July 31, 2017
BVRAC Meeting - Application presentations November 2, 2017
BVRAC Meeting - Application ranking and allocations December 7, 2017
CRA Meseting - Final allocation approval January 17,2018

Recommendation: Approval of the BVRAC appropriations as described above.

Page 2 of 2




'000°002Z5 st uoiedosdde (414D) pund 1snJ) Juswdojaaapay Allunwwio) £T0Z 2yl 40} Suipuny jo Junowe (10] SY| '1ew.o) BLIDM4I OU/S3A OUl MO}B]
paziewwns se Yiduaus uonedldde pue ‘saanaafqo Aewid ade|A eweyeg 3y) ‘sjediduiid YY) 0TOZ Yl UO paseq pajyues pue pasapisuod aq jjeys siuedyddy

:AS0|OpOYyiIs N

papaadxa uaaq sey aaI(qo syl J sjurod (z) omy :papa3dx3
19W U3 10U sey 3AIRIQO ay) Ji syujod (Q) 0432 :pajamsueun 0 ON
19W uaaq sey aAIafgo ay) ji Juiod (1) suQ 1SIA

:pajou 3simIaYlo ss3jun suonjedijdde ayl Jo yoea jues o) WaIsAs sjulod Suimoy|o) ay) asn asea)d

“A80|0pOYISN WDISAS SJulod

- _ _ :|e3o) -
dueuuew "ZT
Ayjiqeuieisng Tt
sdiysiauiied 01
IMOID) JUBWBDUL XL 6
spund Suiyozeny g
Suisiespung 2
sisAjeuy 138png ‘9
peaN 'S
Apunpoddg jenby ¢
W39 wiaL Suol g
W3ayg |esuly g
ssauaiajdwo) uonedjddy  °T
0s€£‘ze$ :pafoad ysiuy
03 papasu jJunowy 1Z°89Z'8¢$
00S‘2L$ ¥senbay 000‘TET$ :sanbay i3sanbay 000°61$ !1sanbay
eluo.l}d eww eayayl eaya!
umu...m.svum n._mm_”_N :M_mnw._ :NW_WMME i :o.“NM.._“._G el vwm—__...omm..wﬁmh ot CT#-T# euUallD
399ys bunioos uonedyiddy 411 10




(-8 way uonediddy aas) ¢awiy J9A0 |25 LIEISNS |IM WwesSoad 3yl moy Buiquisap
ueqd |jepueuy e ‘03 pajwi} 30U Ing ‘Suipn)au) 1afosd pasodoad ay3 Suluieiulew 1oy uejd ayl paquasap Ajny Juedldde ayl sey ‘wesBoid e o4 g
('8 wal uonedddy 3as) ¢ paseyd-1ynw yi papuny aq [jim 1o3losd

ayi moy Buipnjou 103foud pasodosd ay3 Suiuieiuiew oy ueld ayy paquasap Ajnj juedijdde ayj3 sey ‘s193{0id UOIIEIOISIH/UOIIINAISUOD JO4 B
- T euds)
weidoid/fidalosd pasodoid ayy jo ped se ST Aq paanpas 3q |iIm UoidwNsuod 13)em pue ASIaus moy pajesisuowsp jueddde ay) seH — TT eMajs)
(9 wan uonednddy aas) ¢suoya Jaa1unjon adiej 1o papiaold sdiysiauped sjdnnw auy §PadeldAs] ||am 3sanbaa ay) S| — 0T elald)
("9 way uonedddy aas) ;uawaldu] xel 33eald |jIm 18y} paradxa saseasou xe) Apadoad ase ‘19afosd ayl Jo 3Nsas e Sy — g BLAULD

(‘9 way vonedddy ass) ¢3sanbas pasodoad ay) 10} SIAAIBS pupj-ul 10/pue spuny Suiyatew apiroad vonedidde dyl saog — g eMIW)

(9 w3yl uonesyddy 33s) $$321n0s Bulpuny AITRUIDY|R PUE SJUDAD
8uisteapuny pauue|d aininy Suiquasap uoiewiojul alenbape papirold Jo/pue aep o) 1afoid syl Joj spuny asies 0) pardwane Juedijdde ay) seH — £ edID)

(9
way) uonedlddy 2as) (02 ‘sjenazew 3sod ‘saSem ‘aSesn awy) jo uoneaynsnl pajierap) ysig sAelrd|e pue s13foud Ayl sad2UBYUI WY YIBd MOy pue sisanbal

w3 aunj oydads s,133png ays yoea Ysnodyl paensuowap ‘Suipuny agnd v Jo asn ay) 40y uoizedynsn( ajenbape papinoad jueddde ay) seH - 9 e1aa34)

(‘9 way uonedyddy aas)
¢'019 'sisAjeue ‘yoJeasas ‘ajep paduaiajas YySnoiyl pajesisuowap ‘Suipuny dngnd 1oy paau ayj Jo uonedynsni ayenbape papiaoid juedidde ays seH — G B3I

(s way uoniedtjddy aas) ¢ aWodUl JO 32IN0S JO ‘snjels |elualed ‘snjels [elllew ‘uoleIuBLIOo jenxas ‘Asisadue ‘uidlio
jeuolieu ‘Anjigesip ‘uoi8i|as ‘uoissalidxa Jo A)uap; J3puaB ‘xas ‘J0j0d ‘2.l S |ENPIAIPUS 3Y) JO SS3|pJeSaJ Jgnd 3yl 01 uado wesdosd Jo Ayjide) ay) S| — ¢ eLIAMUD

(‘q/ v way uonedddy 33s) $1ySig 13| |8 01 Aljige widI-8uo) ay) sey 1d3foad pasodosd ayl moy umoys Juedljdde 3yl seH — € eMaN4D
(‘q/¥ wal uopiedlddy aas) easeqns ayy ul WSiq 21e1A3]je [Im 103[0ad pasodoid ay3 moy Ijesisuowap uoiedidde ays pig ~ Z BUAD

(ma1aay pue sapaA) uonedddy 103 sinPayds 8TOZ/L10Z uoneldosddy Juawaidu|
xe] 104 uonedddy vyD £T0Z 23S) ¢£T0Z ‘TE Anf 40 a1ep anp ay) Aq painwgns 3 sem pue 213]dwod paniwqgns uoiedijdde ayl sem — (VYD) — T epayud

; VS )



